
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 
Committee:  
Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link:  
  

http://shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee16March2021 
 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification  
  

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC  

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link  

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’  

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm  

  
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on this link:  https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
David Evans (Chairman) 
David Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Andy Boddington 
Simon Harris 
Nick Hignett 
Richard Huffer 
Cecilia Motley 
Tony Parsons 
Madge Shineton 
Robert Tindall 
Tina Woodward 

Roger Evans 
Nigel Hartin 
Christian Lea 
Elliott Lynch 
Dan Morris 
Kevin Pardy 
William Parr 
Kevin Turley 
Claire Wild 
Leslie Winwood 
Michael Wood 

Public Document Pack

http://shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee16March2021
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


  
 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward   Committee Officer 
Tel:     01743 257713 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 16 February 
2012 
 
Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Friday, 12 March 2021. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd, Gonsal Quarry, Condover, Shrewsbury, SY5 
7EX (20/03173/MAW) (Pages 7 - 50) 
 
Formation of southern extension; new extraction beneath existing lagoons and 
progressive restoration for a period of 6 years 
 

6  Norton Farm’ Condover, Shrewsbury, SY5 7AR (20/05371/FU) (Pages 51 - 80) 
 
Development of a satellite stocking yard to serve operations from Gonsal Quarry 
 

7  The Beehive, Curriers Lane Shifnal TF11 8EQ (20/04435/FUL) (Pages 81 - 108) 
 
Erection of nine affordable houses including associated drives following demolition of 
derelict pub including disused car park 
 

8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 109 - 154) 
 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday 23 March 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Southern Planning Committee 
 
16 March 2021 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 
2.00  - 4.55 pm  
 
Virtual meeting held via Microsoft Teams 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors David Evans (Chairman), David Turner (Vice-Chair), Andy Boddington, 
Simon Harris, Nick Hignett, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall 
and Tina Woodward 
 
 
171 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Huffer. 
 
172 Minutes  
 

Councillor Turner pointed out that with relation to paragraph 3 of minute 166, he had 
read his statement out, not Councillor Evans as stated 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above, the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning 
Committee held on 19 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
173 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions 
 
174 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
In relation to application 18/01258/OUT, Councillor Cecilia Motley declared that she 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Strategy and Performance Committee. She confirmed that she had not taken 
part in any discussion about the application. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

In relation to application 18/01258/OUT, Councillor Robert Tindall declared that he 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership, he confirmed that he had 
not taken part in any discussion about the application. 
 
In relation to application 20/04714/FUL, Councillor Robert Tindall advised the 
committee that his wife had previously worked for the owners of the business. He 
confirmed that he had not discussed the application. 
 
In relation to application 18/01258/OUT, Councillor David Turner declared that he 
was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Strategy and Performance Committee, he confirmed that he had not taken 
part in any discussion about the application 

 
175 Proposed Residential Development Land South East of Springbank Farm 

Shrewsbury Road Church Stretton Shropshire (18/01258/OUT)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Evans, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Vice Chair Councillor Turner took the Chair. 
 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an outline application 
for the erection of 5No dwellings, to include means of access and with reference to 
the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. 
 
The Consultant Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Councillor Bob Welch on behalf of Church Stretton Town Council  

 Councillor David Evans, Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Evans read his statement 

 Stuart Thomas (Agent) on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 No new sites coming forward within the new local plan and there will be a 
need for windfall sites to provide housing numbers. 

 There is a Proven need which development will contribute to. 

 Application supported by Town Council. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

That contrary to Officer recommendations planning permission be granted subject to 
a S106 agreement to secure affordable housing if required and delegated authority 
be given to the Area Planning Manager to apply conditions as necessary and that the 
reserved matters application should be brought to Committee for determination.  
 
Members felt that the development was in a sustainable location and would deliver 
additional housing to meet identified local need in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
SAMDev policy MD3 taking into account the considerations set out in paragraph 2. 
 
Councillor Evans returned to the Chair 

 
176 Proposed Residential Development Land To The East Of Stoneleigh Close 

Acton Burnell Shropshire (20/01757/OUT)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an outline application for 
a residential development to include matters of access and layout and with reference 
to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the 
location, layout and elevations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 J Long (Chair) on behalf of Acton Burnell, Frodesley, Pitchford, Ruckley and 
Langley Parish Council 

 Amy Henson (Agent) on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Acton Burnell is designated as open countryside which normally precludes the 
development of new build open market housing. 

 Concern regarding the inclusion of garden land as part of the application site, 
in addition to the commercial yard area, in the case for a Departure from the 
Development Plan being put forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused 
for the following reason  
 
The application site is in a countryside location where in principle there is a 
presumption against new build open market residential development according to the 
Council's settlement strategy, as set out in the adopted Shropshire Core Strategy 
and Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan. In this case 
the Albert Davies Yard is deemed Previously Developed Land according to the 
definition as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and it is 
acknowledged that there would be community benefits arising from the cessation of 
commercial activity at the yard which would weigh in favour of residential 
development as a departure from the Development Plan if the proposed 
development was confined to that area of land only. However, the application site 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

extends significantly beyond that area onto garden land in this settlement which is 
subject to countryside Development Plan policies where the presumption against 
such development still applies. Overall, the proposed development is therefore 
contrary to Adopted Development Plan policies, CS1, CS4, CS5, MD1, MD3, MD7a 
and paragraphs 77- 79 of the NPPF. 

 
177 Acton Arms Hotel Morville Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 4RJ (20/03647/OUT)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Robert Tindall, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an outline application 
for residential development of 3 no. detached dwellings to include access, layout and 
scale and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 
Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 
The Consultant Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Christian Tym in support of the application 

 Councillor Robert Tindall, Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Tindall read his statement) 

 James Collins on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Any moneys gained from the development should be used to ensure the 
redevelopment and ongoing sustainability of the Acton Arms. 

 Cluster has exceeded its housing requirement. 

 Concern regarding the ongoing sustainability of the public house. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be deferred to enable further discussion with the applicant 
around the development of a section106 agreement linking the profits made from the 
development to the redevelopment and sustainability of the Public House. 

 
178 Ginny Hole Prescott Cleobury Mortimer Kidderminster Shropshire 

(20/04714/FUL)  
 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Madge Shineton, local Ward 

Page 4



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
erection of a rural workers dwelling and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 
 
The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Duncan Turner in support of the application 

 Councillor Madge Shineton, Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Shineton read her statement) 

 Moss Company (Agent) on behalf of the applicants 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
 

 Long established business  

 Secluded site – need for a person on site both for security and to support the 
activities on site. 
 

RESOLVED: 
`  

That contrary to Officer recommendations planning permission be granted and 
delegated authority be given to the Area Planning Manager to agree a S106 
agreement in relation to affordable housing and linking the dwelling to the business 
and to apply conditions as necessary.  
 
Members felt that the proposed dwelling would enhance on site security and 
management of the site. 

 
179 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 16 
February 2021 be noted. 

 
180 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 March 2021. 

 

Page 5



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 6 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

16 March 2021 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/03173/MAW 

 
Parish: 

 
Condover  
 

Proposal: Formation of southern extension; new extraction beneath existing lagoons and 
progressive restoration for a period of 6 years 
 

Site Address: Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd Gonsal Quarry Condover Shrewsbury 
Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd 
 

Case Officer: Graham French  email   : planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
  Figure 1 – Location Plan 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions and legal obligations set 
out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailt
[...]
es in its minerals policy 
documents with sufficient capacity to meet this production target. This includes the 
current application site.  

 
6.5 Development plan policy: Core Strategy Policy CS20 (sustainable mineral working) 

amongst other matters reaffirms Shropshire’s commitment to make continued provision 
for sand and gravel production at the appropriate apportionment level. The policy also 
establishes a preference for extending existing quarries such as Gonsal rather than 
establishing new ‘greenfield’ sites.  

 
6.6 SAMDev Policy MD5b identifies allocated areas for future mineral working, including at 

Gonsal Quarry where the current southern extension is included as well as a larger 
northern extension. The development guidelines accompanying this allocation advise 
as follows: 

 
SAMDEV Policy MD5b - Gonsal Quarry Allocation, Development Guidelines  
Development subject to: 
 
1.  the creation of a new access to the A49 which would deliver significant local 

transport benefits over current access arrangements; 
2.  further assessment and appropriate mitigation measures to address potential 

impacts on residential amenity for properties along the site boundary and the 
edge of the village of Condover which would be in the prevailing wind (dust and 
noise issues would require mitigation); 

3.  further assessment and appropriate mitigation measures to address potential 
impacts on protected or priority habitats and species and ecological networks; 

4.  a site restoration scheme which will be designed to deliver significant wildlife and 
recreation benefits; 

5.  further assessment and appropriate mitigation measures to address potential 
impacts on the setting of historic environment assets, including Condover Hall 
listed building and school (700m) and Condover registered park and garden 
(100m). 

 

Page 19



Planning Committee – 16 March 2021 
Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd Gonsal 
Quarry Condover Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Ro
[...]
ive restoration and management for the whole 
quarry. This takes account of protected species interests and would achieve significant 
habitat creation benefits in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS17. 

 
7.2 Condover Parish Council and local residents have objected on the basis that the 

proposals would involve continued use of the road through Condover by quarry traffic. 
The proposals do not involve provision of a new access to the A49 which is referred to 
in the development guidelines accompanying SAMDev Policy MD5b. However, the 
limited amount of mineral in the current site is insufficient to fund the major cost 
involved and the applicant has also concluded that a new access is not viable in 
practical terms. The current application therefore proposes continued access through 
Condover at a level which is at or below that of historical traffic movements from the 
quarry. 

 
7.3 Highway officers have not objected and have advised that refusal on highway capacity 

grounds could not be substantiated. The applicant has put forward a number of 
mitigation measures including a proposal to use a depot at Norton Farm north of 
Condover in order to allow quarry traffic levels to be equalised out to remove periods of 
more intensive activity and to avoid school drop off and pick up times. The operations 
would also generate significant funding for highway mitigation and maintenance works 
over the anticipated 4½ year duration of the mineral extraction. Whilst the concerns of 
the Parish Council and local residents are noted it is considered that the applicant has 
put forward appropriate mitigation measures for these temporary mineral working 
proposals and that such measures may deliver some mitigation for other non-quarry 
HGV’s which also use the route through Condover which might not otherwise be 
possible.    

 
7.4 It is considered that no issues have been identified which would be likely to give rise to 

unacceptable impacts on the local environment 
[...]
ion to Gonsal Quarry and restoration for nature 
conservation benefits including water areas, woodlands, species rich conservation 
grassland and associated landscaping works incorporating new woodland planting 
together with the retention of the existing processing plant, silt lagoons and haul 
route. GRANT 25th April 2018 

• 18/05003/DIS Discharge of condition 8(a)b) (Hedgerows) 16(a) (Groundwater 
Monitoring) 16(b) (Trigger Levels) 17 (Hydrology) 23(c) (Noise Monitoring Scheme) 

Page 32



Planning Committee – 16 March 2021 
Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd Gonsal 
Quarry Condover Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

24(a) (Details of Reversing Alarms) 25(b) (Dust Monitoring Scheme) 31(a) (Details 
of Fencing and/or Boundary Treatments) 35(i-vi) (Measures for Slope Stability) 36 
(Soil Bunds) 37 (Soil Handling Strategy) 49(b) (Restoration and Landscaping) 50 
(Habitat Management Plan) attached to planning permission 13/00336/EIA 
Proposed extension to Gonsal Quarry and restoration for nature conservation 
benefits including water areas, woodlands, species rich conservation grassland 
and associated landscaping works incorporating new woodland planting together 
with the retention of the existing processing plant, silt lagoons and haul route. 
DISPAR 25th January 2019 

• 19/00178/SCO Minor southern extension and release of previously sterilised 
mineral utilising existing processing plant, silt lagoons and access with associated 
restoration for habitat creation and wildlife enhancement SCO 2nd April 2019 

• 20/03173/MAW Formation of southern extension; new extraction beneath existing 
lagoons and progressive restoration for a period of 6 years PDE 

• SA/77/0755 Extension of sand and gravel workings - discharge conditions 7, 10,  2, 
13  and 14 attached to planning permission ref. No. S73/5561 dated 30th July 
1975. PERCON 2nd November 1977 

• SC/MS1998/0659/SY Erection of plant for the production and distribution of ready 
m
[...]
 details of the permitted development to on-site 

personnel. 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Planning Committee – 16 March 2021 
Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd Gonsal 
Quarry Condover Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

 

Page 50



 
 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

16 March 2021 

  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/05371/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Condover  
 

Proposal: Development of a satellite stocking yard to serve operations from Gonsal 
Quarry 
 

Site Address: Norton Farm Condover Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 7AR 
 

Applicant: Salop Sand And Gravel Supply Co Ltd 
 

Case Officer: Graham French  email   : planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
  Plan 1 - Location 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 16 March 2021 
Norton Farm Condover Shrewsbury 
Shropshire SY5 7AR 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The Planning Application is for a stocking yard at Norton Farm to serve operations at 

Gonsal Quarry which lies approximately 1.6km to the south of Condover village. The 
proposal is linked to an application to extend Gonsal Quarry (ref: 20/01373/MAW) 
which forms a separate item on this agenda. This follows a site meeting involving the 
applicant, agent, transport consultant and highway and planning officers reviewing 
potential highway improvements and constraints within Condover.  

 
1.2 The amount of mineral in the extension application is 906,000 tonnes (6 years of 

reserves at 150,000 tonnes per annum). However, 250,000 tonnes of this within the 
existing quarry plant area has since been worked under an existing planning consent. 
Hence the lifespan o
[...]
• 20/05371/FUL Development of a satellite stocking yard to serve operations from 
Gonsal Quarry PDE 

• 21/01117/FUL The application is for the installation of a ground source heat pump 
array, the erection of a drying shed and the construction of a landscaped screening 
bund on land at Norton Farm. REC 

• SA/85/0038 Erection of an agricultural building to be used for housing cattle. 
PERCON 21st February 1985 

 
10.2 View application: 
 

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QLR8ZITDJK700  

 
11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

List of Background Papers: Planning application reference 20/05317/FUL and the related plans 
and documents. Also the related planning application for a southern extension to Gonsal 
Quarry, reference  20/03173/MAW 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  Cllr Gwilym Butler 

Local Member  Cllr. Dan Moriss 
 

Appendices: APPENDIX 1 - Legal obligation heads of terms and recommended conditions 

Page 70

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QLR8ZITDJK700


Planning Committee – 16 March 2021 
Norton Farm Condover Shrewsbury 
Shropshire SY5 7AR 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
Conditions 
 
 
 COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission.   
 
 Reason:  To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 DEFINITION OF THE SITE AND PERMISSION 
 
2. This permission shall relate to the land edged red on Drawing No. 

KD.GSL.D.021hereinafter referred to as "the Site". 
 
  Reason:  To define the Permission. 
 

DEFINITION OF THE PERMISSION 
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

approved documents and plans.  
 

 Reason: To define the permission. 
 
 TIME LIMITS 
 
4a. The use hereby approved shal
[...]
d and pest control; 
ix. drainage including the construction/maintenance of ditches and soakaways; 
x. field water supplies 
xi. under drainage 
xii. vegetation management proposals including as necessary firming, re-staking, 

fertiliser application, thinning and replacement of failures within the aftercare period; 
xiii. habitat management proposals within the aftercare period; 
xv. track maintenance within the Site; 
xvi. repair to erosion damage; 

 
 Reason: To ensure the establishment of a productive afteruse for the non-agricultural 

areas of the Site in accordance with the details of the approved scheme. 
 

Page 80



 
 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

16 March 2021 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/04435/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shifnal  
 

Proposal: Erection of nine affordable houses including associated drives following 
demolition of derelict pub including disused car park 
 

Site Address: The Beehive, Curriers Lane Shifnal TF11 8EQ  
 

Applicant: Mr Sepp Sargeant (Housing Plus Group) 
 

Case Officer: Emma Bailey  email   : 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 374928 - 308145 

 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 16 March 2021 The Beehive, Curriers Lane Shifnal TF11 8EQ  

 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 

 

REPORT 
 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
  
1.0.1 This application seeks full planning consent for the demolition of The 

Beehive public house and construction of nine affordable dwellinghouses 
and associated works.  

  
1.0.2 The dwellings would be managed b
[...]
Ltd, Gonsal Quarry, Condover, Shrewsbury, SY5 7EX (20/03173/MAW)
	6 Norton Farm’ Condover, Shrewsbury, SY5 7AR (20/05371/FU)
	7 The Beehive, Curriers Lane Shifnal TF11 8EQ (20/04435/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - 20-01360-VAR
	Appeal Decision - 18-04504-CPE
	Appeal  Decision - 19-03189-OUT
	Appeal  Decision - 20-01847-FUL
	Appeal  Decision  - 19-03289-OUT
	APPEAL DECISION -19-00826-FUL
	APPEAL COSTS DECISION - 19-00826-FUL
	Appeal decision 19-01742-FUL
	Appeal Decision - 20.03282.FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Southern Planning Committee 
 
13 April 2021 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 
2.00  - 3.55 pm  
Meeting held virtually via Microsoft Teams 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors David Evans (Chairman), David Turner (Vice-Chair), Andy Boddington, 
Simon Harris, Nick Hignett, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall 
and Tina Woodward 
 
 
181 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Huffer 
 
182 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 16 
February 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
183 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions 
 
184 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to planning applications 20/03173/MAW and 20/05371/FUL, 
Councillor Simon Harris declared that he had previously worked for the applicant and 
that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate and would 
not vote on the items 

 
185 Salop Sand & Gravel Supply Co Ltd, Gonsal Quarry, Condover, Shrewsbury, 

SY5 7EX (20/03173/MAW)  
 

In accordance with the declaration made at minute 185, Councillor Simon Harris took 
no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
formation of southern extension; new extraction beneath existing lagoons and 
progressive restoration for a period of 6 years at Gonsal Quarry and with reference to 
the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. 
 
The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations and to further emails received. 
  
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 

 Mr & Mrs Regan, local residents in opposition to the proposal 

 Condover Parish Council in opposition to the proposal 

 Councillor Dan Morris, local Member in opposition to the proposal. (In 
accordance with the public speaking protocol Councillor Morris read his 
statement) 

 Robin Smithyman (Agent) on behalf of the applicants in support of the 
proposal 

During the ensuing debate Members comments included 

 Concern regarding the ongoing effect of large lorries travelling through the 
village of Condover. 

 Concern regarding ongoing enforcement action over breaches of current 
planning conditions 

 Concern that SAMDev policy MD5B was not being complied with as the 
requirement for the creation of a new access to the A49 was not being 
met. 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:  
 
The application is in conflict with the development guidelines accompanying SAMDev 
Policy MD5b in that the requirement for a new access to the A49 avoiding Condover 
village has not been met. Consequently, the proposals would result in an 
unacceptable continuation of large quarry HGV movements through Condover 
Village and Conservation Area and a corresponding adverse impact on local 
amenities. It is not considered that the applicant’s mitigation proposals are sufficient 
to address this. (SAMDev Policy MD2, MD5b, MD13, MD13) 

 
186 Norton Farm’ Condover, Shrewsbury, SY5 7AR (20/05371/FU)  
 

In accordance with the declaration made at minute 185, Councillor Simon Harris took 
no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
Development of a satellite stocking yard to serve operations from Gonsal Quarry 
 
The Principal Planner advised Members that in light of the refusal of the previous 
application, as the applications were interdependent his recommendation would 
change to one of refusal as the primary justification for the proposal did not now 
apply. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:  
 
The depot proposals are inter-dependent with an application to extend Gonsal 
Quarry near Condover which has been refused (20/03173/MAW). The primary 
justification for the proposals to allow improved control of quarry traffic passing 
through Condover does not therefore apply. Accordingly, there is insufficient 
justification for the proposals to outweigh the general protections afforded to the 
open countryside under Core Strategy Policy CS5 and related policies. (Core 
Strategy Policy CS5, CS17, SAMDev Policy MD2, MD7b, MD12) 
  

 
187 The Beehive, Curriers Lane Shifnal TF11 8EQ (20/04435/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
erection of nine affordable houses including associated drives following demolition of 
derelict pub including disused car park and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 
 
The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 

 Shifnal Town Council 

 Scott Drummond on behalf of the applicant 

During the ensuing debate Members comments included 
  

        Members understood the concerns expressed by the Town Council regarding 
the layout of the site but felt that the layout was the best that could be 
achieved in the space available. 

 Development would deliver much needed affordable housing and tidy up a 
currently derelict site  

RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 March 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

In accordance with Officer recommendation planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report as amended in the schedule of 
representations. 

 
188 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 16 
March 2021 be noted. 

 
189 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

The Chair advised the meeting that the meeting scheduled for the 23rd March had 
been cancelled 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the meeting scheduled for the 23 March had been cancelled and 
that next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


